Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   38 of 131

verified from the following
links:

https://taxguru.in/income-
tax/income-tax-rate-chart-
slabs-for-ay-2017-18-fy-
2016-17.html

https://taxguru.in/service-
tax/service-tax-rate-
increased-1236-14-
subsuming-ec-shec-effective-
01062015.html

Post tax Equity IRR i.e., 9.20% is less than Cost of Equity i.e., 14.86% and therefore
renders the project activity financially non-feasible.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

As per Tool 27, version 11, variables, including the initial investment cost, that
constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues should
be subjected to reasonable variation. The Guidance on Assessment of Investment
Analysis requires the robustness of the conclusion arrived at to be proved through a
sensitivity analysis by varying the critical assumptions to a reasonable variation (±
10%). The project developer has identified PLF, project cost and electricity tariff as
critical assumptions. The sensitivity analysis reveals that even under more
favourable conditions, the equity IRR would not cross the benchmark return as given
in the following table:

Parameter -10% 0 +10%

PLF 6.77% 9.20% 11.66%

Project Cost
11.38% 9.20% 7.48%

Tariff Rate 6.77% 9.20% 11.66%

The validation team carried out its own independent assessment on the likelihood of
the equity IRR breaching the benchmark and this assessment reveals that the project
would become nonadditional only if:

• PLF goes up by 19.25%

• Project cost goes down by 19.20%

• Tariff increases by 19.25%

PP has submitted that such a reduction in project cost or increase in PLF / tariff is
highly unrealistic and unlikely to happen for the following reasons:

PLF: Generation taken into consideration is equal to CERC recommended PLF.
However, as per actual generation since COD, the PLF works out to only 21.89%.